
www.manaraa.com

DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 436 198 JC 000 013

TITLE Projected 1999-2000 Cost Allocation Summary.
INSTITUTION Wisconsin Technical Coll. System Board, Madison.
PUB DATE 1999-08-00
NOTE 56p.

PUB TYPE Numerical/Quantitative Data (110) -- Reports - Research
(143)

EDRS PRICE MF01/PC03 Plus Postage.
DESCRIPTORS *Budgeting; *Cost Estimates; *Educational Finance;

Educational Planning; *Full Time Equivalency; Long Range
Planning; *State Schools; Statewide Planning; Tables (Data);
*Technical Institutes; Two Year Colleges; Vocational Schools

IDENTIFIERS *Wisconsin Technical College System

ABSTRACT
Information contained in this summary was derived from data

submitted by Wisconsin technical colleges on their 1999-2000 projected cost
allocation schedules. Cost allocation information is used to calculate the
distribution of state aids to each college, and prepare financial and
enrollment reports including state statistical summaries and reports on the
financing of technical education. The financial and enrollment information
reported in this summary will not be finalized until after completion of the
required audits in the following fiscal year. According to this report, total
operational costs for the system totaled $645,952,300. Schedules include
operational costs and total budget summary, total expenditures and revenues
summary, staff analysis summary, materials fees & FTE student summary,
statewide costs and FTE enrollment summary by college, statewide costs per
FTE by aid category, costs per FTE by college (for college parallel,
associate degree, technical diploma, vocational-adult, non-postsecondary, and
community services), FTE students and costs by college (for agriculture,
business, graphics, home economics, industrial, service and health,
technical, television, and general education), FTE enrollment and operational
cost percentages, cost ratios per FTE student, and FTE student enrollment

percentages. (VWC)

Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made
from the original document.



www.manaraa.com

re)

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND
DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL HAS

BEEN GRANTED BY

qm<

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

1

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Office of Educational Research and Improvement

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
CENTER (ERIC)

if This document has been reproduced as
received from the person or organization
originating it.

Minor changes have been made to
improve reproduction quality.

Points of view or opinions stated in this
document do not necessarily represent
official OERI position or policy.

PROJECTED 1999-2000

COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY

BLEST COPY AVAILABLE

vv Wisconsin
Technical College System



www.manaraa.com

PROJECTED 1999-2000

COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY

August 1999

Wisconsin Technical College System Board
310 Price Place

Madison, Wisconsin 53705

Edward Chin, State Director



www.manaraa.com

Schedule

A-1

A-2

A-3

A-4

A-5

A-6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Operational Costs and Total Budget Summary

Total Expenditures and Revenues Summary

Staff Analysis Summary

Materials Fees & FTE Student Summary

Statewide Costs and FTE Enrollment Summary by College

Statewide Costs per FTE by Aid Category

COSTS PER FTE BY COLLEGE

B-1 College Parallel

B-2 Associate Degree

B-3 Technical Diploma

B-4 Vocational-Adult

B-5 Non-Postsecondary

B-6 Community Services

B-7 Total

FTE STUDENTS AND COSTS BY COLLEGE

C-1 Agriculture

C-2 Business

C-3 Graphics

C-4 Home Economics

C-5 Industrial

C-6 Service and Health

C-7 Technical

C-8 Television

C-9 General Education

C-10 Total

D-1 FTE Enrollment and Operational Cost Percentages

D-2 Cost Ratios Per FTE Student

D-3 FTE Student Enrollment Percentages

WTCSB
08/99



www.manaraa.com

FOREWORD

The information contained in this summary was derived from data submitted by the
technical colleges on their 1999-2000 projected cost allocation schedules.

Cost allocation information is used to calculate the distribution of state aids to each
college, and prepare financial and enrollment reports including state statistical
summaries and reports on the financing of technical education in Wisconsin. The data
is also used to answer requests for information from the Governor, the Legislature and
the public.

The Research and General Administration functions have been eliminated in the
Wisconsin Technical College System and the associated costs distributed to other
appropriate functions. The schedules in this report reflect this accounting change.

Beginning with fiscal year 1997-98 Actual and fiscal year 1998-99 Projected, the Non-
Postsecondary Aid Category has been added to the Cost Allocation Summary Report.
This aid category is used for costs and FTE's related to instruction below the post-
secondary level or where instructional level is not applicable. Included in the Non-
Postsecondary Aid Category is Basic Education, the Hearing Impaired Program (HIP)
and the Visually Impaired Program (VIP).

The table below provides a statewide summary by aid category of the 1999-2000
projected unit costs and ratios for full-time equivalent (FTE) students:

College
Parallel

Associate
Degree

Technical
Diploma

Vocational-
Adult

Non-Post-
secondary

Community
Services Total

Total Operational Cost' $38,966.4 $339,128.4 $140,786.1 $48,521.8 $76,044.0 $2,505.6 $645,952.3

Full-Time Equivalent Students2 4,889 32,493 9,640 4,425 6,434 364 58,245
Cost per Full-Time Equivalent $7,969 $10,438 $14,604 $10,964 $11,819 $6,883 $11,091
Cost per FTE Ratios .72 .94 1.32 .99 1.07 .62 1.00

The financial and enrollment information reported in this summary will not be finalized
until after completion of the required audits in the following fiscal year. Enrollments may
not agree on all schedules due to rounding of some college projections which were
submitted to the hundredth of an FTE. Differences in unit costs appearing in the
schedules which follow reflect the interplay of factors unique to each college, including
the mix of programs, the number of locations where courses are offered, enrollment
levels, and the average number of credits for which students enroll.

'In thousands.

2An FTE student represents 30 credits in each aid category.

BEST COPY AVAILABLE
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Schedule A-4
1999-2000 PROJECTED MATERIALS FEES & FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT STUDENT SUMMARY'

(Calculated from data reported by the Technical Colleges on the VE-CA-9 Cost Allocation Schedule)

Technical
College

College
Parallel

Associate
Degree

Technical
Diploma

Vocational-
Adult

Non-Post-
secondary

Community
Services Total

pewa Valley - $251,415 $383,461 $71,280 $10,000 - $716,156
Western - 325,000 220,000 73,000 4,500 2,500 625,000

. Southwest - 85,000 130,000 15,000 - - 230,000
Madison 138,636 629,887 366,121 122,253 -- 31,070 1,287,967
Blackhawk - 110,000 121,982 41,000 250 17,000 290,232
Gateway - 296,888 158,579 40,170 122,363 - 618,000
Waukesha - 245,613 247,600 114,325 11,500 18,800 637,838
Milwaukee 136,000 678,000 496,000 156,000 206,000 5,000 1,677,000
Moraine Park - 247,129 125,079 20,774 39,385 434 432,801
Lakeshore - 163,605 99,145 19,005 11,086 158 292,999
Fox Valley - 417,761 334,098 119,765 -- 8,267 879,891
Northeast - 313,763 352,502 182,997 1,429 60,079 910,770
Mid-State - 152,793 146,861 49,316 2,530 351,500
Northcentral - 234,134 91,130 25,145 89,197 -- 439,606
Nicolet 15,600 43,860 36,360 33,100 3,500 5,500 137,920
Indianhead 166.992 282.546 119.655 1.700 570.893

TOTAL MATERIALS FEES $290.236 $4.361.840 $3.591.464 $1.202.785 $499.210 $153.038 510.098.573

Chippewa Valley - 1,783.0 684.0 330.0 275.0 - 3,072.0
Western - 2,335.0 495.0 200.0 380.0 15.0 3,425.0
Southwest - 640.0 330.0 130.0 100.0 __ 1,200.0
Madison 2,080.0 4,190.0 975.0 475.0 400.0 140.0 8,260.0
Blackhawk -- 978.0 277.0 210.7 192.6 9.7 1,668.0
Gateway 1,852.4 818.2 251.8 604.6 1.0 3,528.0
Waukesha -- 1,887.0 595.0 396.0 425.0 49.0 3,352.0
Milwaukee 2,558.0 5,860.0 1,115.0 512.0 2,030.0 25.0 12,100.0

ine Park -- 1,530.0 774.0 129.0 244.0 3.0 2,680.0
shore 1,056.0 629.0 124.0 75.0 1.0 1,885.0
Valley - 3,126.2 677.0 577.1 498.5 21.3 4,900.1

Northeast 2,807.0 833.0 537.0 301.0 57.0 4,535.0
Mid-State 1,243.0 376.0 76.0 185.0 5.0 1,885.0
Northcentral 1,427.4 322.0 131.5 409.3 - 2,290.2
Nicolet 251.0 439.0 90.0 81.0 122.0 32.0 1,015.0
Indianhead 1.339.0 E50-0 264.0 192.0 5-4 2 450 0

TOTAL FTE STUDENTS 4.889.0 32.493.0 9.640.2 4.425.1 6.434.0 364.0 58.245.3

Chippewa Valley - 4.70 18.70 7.20 1.20 - 7.75
Western - 4.65 14.80 12.15 0.40 5.55 6.10
Southwest - 4.45 13.15 3.85 - - 6.40
Madison 2.20 5.00 12.50 8.60 - 7.40 5.20
Blackhawk - 3.75 14.70 6.50 0.05 58.30 5.80
Gateway - 5.35 6.45 5.30 6.75 - 5.85
Waukesha - 4.35 13.85 9.60 0.90 12.80 6.35
Milwaukee 1.75 3.85 14.85 10.15 3.40 6.65 4.60
Moraine Park - 5.40 5.40 5.35 5.40 4.80 5.40
Lakeshore - 5.15 5.25 5.10 4.95 5.25 5.20
Fox Valley - 4.45 16.45 6.90 - 12.95 6.00
Northeast - 3.75 14.10 11.35 0.15 35.15 6.70
Mid-State - 4.10 13.00 21.65 - 16.85 6.20
Northcentral -- 5.45 9.45 6.35 7.25 -- 6.40
Nicolet 2.05 3.35 13.45 13.60 0.95 5.75 4.55
Indianhead 4.15 14.50 15.10 11.35 7.75
MEAN MATERIALS

E/CREDIT2 2.00 4.45 12.40 9.05 2.60 14.00 5.80

igures rounded as follows: full-time equivalent (FTE) students to nearest tenth, and average (arithmetic mean) materials fees
r credit to nearest nickel.

2Computed as follows: each district's materials fees by aid category were divided by the FTE students, and that cost per FTE
quotient was divided by 30 to yield the materials fees per credit. This amount will vary according to each district's program mix and
number of exemptions by aid category.

.f f)4,-
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Technical
College

Chippewa Valley
Western

Southwest
Madison
Blackhawk
Gateway
Waukesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet

Indianhead

TOTAL COST

Chippewa Valley
Western
Southwest
Madison

oilikhawk

way

kesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast.

Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet
Indianhead

TOTAL FTE STUDENTS

Chippewa Valley
Western

Southwest
Madison

Blackhawk
Gateway
Waukesha
Milwaukee

Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State

ditcentral
et

liianhead

MEAN COST/FTE

Schedule A-5
1999-2000 PROJECTED STATEWIDE OPERATIONAL COST & FTE ENROLLMENT SUMMARY

(Calculated from data reported by the Technical Colleges on the VE-CA-5 Cost Allocation Schedule)

College
Parallel

Associate
Degree

Technical
Diploma

Vocational-
Adult

Non-Post-
secondary

Community
Services Total

Cost Per
FTE Rank

- $15,499,788 $8,351,817 $3,012,679 $3,881,656 - $30,745,940- 19,073,489 6,952,997 2,074,673 3,503,293 7979,548 31,684,000
- 6,495,535 4,444,982 980,491 1,088,692 - 13,009,700

15,180,923 43,469,284 14,664,893 3,814,431 4,030,073 731731,630 81,891,234
- 9,686,515 5,565,889 1,506,438 1,635,087 59,120 18,453,049
- 21,969,960 11,733,528 2,980,577 9,054,512 20,437 45,759,014
- 26,603,487 11,693,835 4,340,120 6,082,016 470,441 49,189,899

20,499,111 62,804,124 16,329,075 7,169,047 23,598,077 294,566 130,694,000
- 16,003,278 8,980,517 1,505,972 2,195,759 33,489 28,719,015
- 12,178,007 5,792,979 2,094,485 1,987,664 5,153 22,058,288
- 34,399,131 10,879,277 7,471,971 4,226,067 211,773 57,188,219
- 23,251,428 11,848,109 5,623,681 3,649,076 284,015 44,656,309
- 11,677,916 4,941,680 702,378 1,579,125 38,502 18,939,601
- 15,113,242 5,818,003 1,644,605 5,757,205 - 28,333,055

3,286,390 6,390,518 2,328,004 0 1,260,130 1,802,962 248,403 15,316,407
14.512.668 10.460.488 2.340.076 1.972.776 28.554 29.314.562

538.966.424 5339.128.370 $140.786.073 $48.521.754 576.044.040 $2.505.631 5645.952.292

1,783.0 684.0 330.0 275.0 - 3,072.0
- 2,335.0 495.0 200.0 380.0 15.0 3,425.0
- 640.0 330.0 130.0 100.0 -- 1,200.0

2,080.0 4,190.0 975.0 475.0 400.0 140.0 8,260.0
- 978.0 277.0 210.7 192.6 9.7 1,668.0
- 1,852.4 818.2 251.8 604.6 1.0 3,528.0
- 1,887.0 595.0 396.0 425.0 49.0 3,352.0

2,558.0 5,860.0 1,115.0 512.0 2,030.0 25.0 12,100.0
- 1,530.0 774.0 129.0 244.0 3.0 2,680.0
- 1,056.0 629.0 124.0 75.0 1.0 1,885.0
- 3,126.2 677.0 577.1 498.5 21.3 4,900.1
- 2,807.0 833.0 537.0 301.0 57.0 4,535.0
- 1,243.0 376.0 76.0 185.0 5.0 1,885.0
- 1,427.4 322.0 131.5 409.3 - 2,290.2

251.0 439.0 90.0 81.0 122.0 32.0 1,015.0
1.339.0 =SI 264.0 192.0 5,4 2.450.0

4.889.0 32.493.0 9.6402 4.425.1 6.434.0 364.0 58.245.3

8,693 12,210 9,129 14,115 - 10,008 4

- 8,169 14,046 10,374 9,218 5,303 9,251 1

- 10,149 13,470 7,543 10,887 - 10,842 8

7,299 10,374 15,041 8,030 10,074 5,226 9,914 3

- 9,904 20,094 7,152 8,489 6,082 11,064 9

- 11,859 14,341 11,837 14,976 20,437 12,970 14

- 14,097 19,653 10,960 14,310 9,600 14,675 15

8,014 10,718 14,646 14,003 11,626 11,784 10,802 7

- 10,460 11,602 11,674 8,999 11,163 10,716 6

- 11,533 9,210 16,891 26,502 5,153 11,702 11

- 11,004 16,071 12,948 8,478 9,965 11,671 10

- 8,283 14,223 10,473 12,122 4,982 9,847 2

- 9,394 13,142 9,242 8,535 7,701 10,047 5

- 10,587 18,068 12,507 14,067 - 12,372 13

13,093 14,556 25,866 15,556 14,778 6,870 15,090 16

10.837 16.094 8.864 10.275 5.711 11.964 12

10.438 14.604 10.964 11 810 6.883 11.091
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The Wisconsin Technical College System Board is in full
compliance with state and federal equal opportunity and
affirmative action laws and regulations including Title VII of
the 1964 Civil Rights Act, Age Discrimination in Employment
Act, Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, Equal Pay Act,
Title IX of the 1972 Education Amendments, and
Section 504 of the 1973 Rehabilitation Act, Wisconsin Fair
Employment Law, Wisconsin Civil Service Law and
Executive Orders, the Carl Perkins Vocational and Applied
Technology Education Act, Adult Education Act, Job
Training Partnership Act, the Office of Civil Rights
Guidelines for the Elimination of Discrimination in Vocational
Education, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and/or
other applicable state or federal legislation. It is the policy of
the WTCSB not to discriminate on the basis of race, color,
creed, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability, arrest
record, conviction record, political affiliation, marital status,
sexual orientation, and membership in the National Guard,
state defense force or any other reserve component of the
military forces of the United States, or this state. Inquiries
regarding equal opportunity may be directed to the
Wisconsin Technical College System Board,
310 Price Place, P.O. Box 7874, Madison, Wisconsin 53707;
telephone (608) 266-1844 or Telecommunications Device for
the Deaf (TDD) (608) 267-2483.
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